

Nos. 09-1298 & 09-1302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION**

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CHURCHILL
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

November 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF PARTIES AND CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual and Legal Background 3

 B. Procedural History 8

 1. The Superior-Knowledge Defense
 Is Asserted..... 8

 2. The State-Secrets Privilege Is
 First Invoked and the Trial Court
 Responds. 10

 3. The Trial Court Rejects Default
 on Other Grounds and Orders
 Reimbursement of the
 Contractors’ Performance Costs..... 14

4.	The Federal Circuit Reverses on the Default Issue.....	16
5.	The Privilege Is Invoked Again, and the Trial Court Upholds the Default While Barring the Superior-Knowledge Defense.	17
6.	The Federal Circuit Vacates But Allows the Government to Pursue Default While Using the Privilege to Bar the Contractors’ Defense.	19
7.	The Trial Court Rules Again for the Government and Is Upheld.....	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
	ARGUMENT	27
I.	When the Government Is the Moving Party and Its Assertion of the State-Secrets Privilege Prevents the Defending Party from Presenting a Defense, the Court Must Enter Judgment for the Defending Party.....	27
II.	The Contractors Are Entitled to Judgment in Their Favor on the Government’s Claim of Default.	40
A.	The Fact That This Is a Civil Case Does Not Justify Affirmative Relief for the Government.....	40

B.	The Government Was the Moving Party on Default.....	41
C.	The Equities Support Reversal.	50
III.	The Court Should Order Reinstatement of the Judgment Entered When the Trial Court Converted the Termination to One for the Government's Convenience.....	58
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Ship Building Co. v. United States</i> , 654 F.2d 75 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	55
<i>American Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932)	30
<i>Assurance Co. v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 160 (2009)	7, 45
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	46
<i>DeVito v. United States</i> , 413 F.2d 1147 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	44
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	47
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	37-38
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir.), <i>panel opinion vacated on rehearing en banc</i> , 635 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1980)	35, 36, 37
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse International Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	35, 51
<i>Florida Engineered Construction Products Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 534 (1998)	55-56

<i>H.N. Bailey & Associates v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 387 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	44
<i>Hardeman-Monier-Hutcherson v. United States</i> , 458 F.2d 1364 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	9, 55
<i>Helene Curtis Industry, Inc. v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 774 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	9, 55, 57
<i>International Verbatim Reporters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 710 (1986)	44
<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 390 F.2d 886 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	56
<i>J.D. Hedin Construction Co. v. United States</i> , 408 F.2d 424 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	44
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	31
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	34
<i>In re Johnson & Son Erectors</i> , A.S.B.C.A. No. 24,564, 81-1 BCA ¶ 15,082	56
<i>In re Johnson Electronics, Inc.</i> , A.S.B.C.A. No. 9366, 65-1 BCA ¶ 4628	56
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	31
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	31
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	30

<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	8, 43
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1441 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	41, 45
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34-35, 36, 37
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36, 37, 40
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	30
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	30
<i>Northrop Grumman Corp. v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 12 (2004)	56
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	31
<i>Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 509 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957)	30, 34
<i>Saunders v. Shaw</i> , 244 U.S. 317 (1917)	30
<i>Seaboard Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	8, 42
<i>Snyder-Lynch Motors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 292 F.2d 907 (Ct. Cl. 1961).....	57
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	34, 48
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875) ..	29, 36

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 913 F.2d 148 (4th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	10, 22, 25, 27-31, 41, 50
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Wunderlich</i> , 342 U.S. 98 (1951).....	47
<i>United States v. Zettl</i> , 835 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broadcasting System</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979).....	44
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4.....	34
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 6(e).....	34
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 9 note.....	51
41 U.S.C. § 601 revision note.....	46
41 U.S.C. § 605 revision note.....	46
41 U.S.C. § 605(a).....	8, 41, 43
41 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	8, 42
41 U.S.C. § 609(a)(3).....	8, 43
50 app. U.S.C. § 2071.....	48
28 C.F.R. § 17.17.....	51

48 C.F.R. § 2.101(a).....	42
48 C.F.R. § 9.103(a).....	45
48 C.F.R. § 9.104-1(c).....	45
48 C.F.R. § 9.104-3(b).....	45
48 C.F.R. § 9.105-1.....	45
48 C.F.R. § 33.214.....	47
48 C.F.R. § 42.1501.....	45, 48
48 C.F.R. § 49.402-1.....	59
48 C.F.R. § 49.402-2(a).....	7, 45
48 C.F.R. § 49.402-6(c).....	7, 45
48 C.F.R. § 49.402-7(a).....	7, 45
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1.....	8, 45
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2.....	7
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-2(g).....	59
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(a)(1)(ii).....	6
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(g).....	8, 59

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1380 (1954).....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 96-831, pt. 1 (1980).....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 96-831, pt. 2 (1980).....	34
S. Rep. No. 95-1118 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5235.....	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Scott Armstrong, *Do You Want to Know a Secret*, Wash. Post, Feb. 16, 1997, at C01 32
- Br. of United States, *El-Masri v. United States*, 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007) (No. 06-1667), *available at* 2006 WL 2726281..... 39
- Br. of United States, *Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.*, 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (No. 08-15693), *available at* 2009 WL 6635974 38
- Br. of United States, *Sterling v. Tenet*, 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005) (No. 04-1495), *available at* 2005 WL 871009 39
- Br. of United States, *United States v. Reynolds*, 345 U.S. 1 (1953) (No. 21), *available at* 1952 WL 82378..... 30, 32, 47
- John Cibinic, Jr. & Ralph C. Nash, Jr., *Formation of Government Contracts* (3d ed. 1998) 45
- John Cibinic, Jr., Ralph C. Nash Jr., & James F. Nagle, *Administration of Government Contracts* (2006) 56, 59
- J. William Eshelman & Suzanne Langford Sanford, *The Superior Knowledge Doctrine: An Update*, 22 Pub. Cont. L.J. 477 (1993) 56
- Meredith Fuchs, *Judging Secrets: The Role Courts Should Play in Preventing Unnecessary Secrecy*, 58 Admin. L. Rev. 131 (2006) 32

Beth George, *An Administrative Law Approach to Reforming the State Secrets Privilege*, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1691 (2009) 32

Mil. R. Evid. 505(e)(3) 34

Office of the Attorney General, *Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege*, Sept. 23, 2009, <http://www.justice.gov/opa/documents/state-secret-privileges.pdf> 32

Oral Arg. (Fed. Cir. No. 2007-5111, Dec. 3, 2008), *available at* <http://oralarguments.cafc.uscourts.gov/mp3/2007-5111Pt1.mp3>..... 21

Barry Siegel, *Claim of Privilege* (2008)..... 32

U.S. GAO, GAO-10-317R, *DOD Assessments of Supplier-Base Availability for Future Defense Needs* (2010)..... 48
